PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Filing AgainstPatents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A. as administrative agent	12/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	con Health & Fitness, Inc.	
Street Address:	1500 South 1000 West	
City:	Logan	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84321	

Name:	HF Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	s: 1500 South 1000 West	
City:	Logan	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84321	

Name:	Icon International Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	1500 South 1000 West
City:	Logan
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84321

Name:	Universal Technical Services
Street Address:	1500 South 1000 West
City:	Logan
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84321

	Name:	Free Motion Fitness, Inc.
	Street Address:	1500 South 1000 West
- li		

PATENT

REEL: 025454 FRAME: 0333

City:	Logan
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84321

Name:	ICON IP, Inc.
Street Address:	1500 South 1000 West
City:	Logan
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84321

Name:	ICON Du Canada Inc.
Street Address:	1500 South 1000 West
City:	Logan
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84321

Name:	510152 B.B. Ltd.
Street Address:	1500 South 1000 West
City:	Logan
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84321

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5468205

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-3000

Email: mboswell@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Mary Jane Boswell

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Ave NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 102507-01-0034

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mary Jane Boswell

Total Attachments: 4

source=icon release3#page1.tif source=icon release3#page2.tif

source=icon release3#page3.tif source=icon release3#page4.tif

RELEASE OF FILING AGAINST PATENTS AT THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

This Release of Filing Against Patents at the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office (this "Release") is made as of December 1, 2010, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent for the Lenders (as defined below) under the Credit Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 20, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among ICON HEALTH & FITNESS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), HF HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), ICON INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("International"), UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL SERVICES, a Utah corporation ("Universal"), FREE MOTION FITNESS, INC., a Utah corporation ("Free Motion"), ICON IP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("ICON IP"), 510152 N.B. LTD., a corporation organized under the laws of the province of New Brunswick ("ICON New Brunswick"), ICON DU CANADA INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the province of Quebec ("ICON du Canada", and together with Borrower, Holdings, International, Universal, Free Motion, ICON IP, ICON New Brunswick, collectively, the "Grantors"), the lenders party thereto from time to time (collectively, the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") reflect that the Grantors granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in the Grantors' interest in the patent listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "<u>Patent</u>") pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2010 (the "<u>Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantors represent and warrant that the Grantors do not have any ownership interest in the Patent and the Grantors have requested that the Administrative Agent file this Release at the USPTO to reflect that the Administrative Agent does not hold any security interest in the Patent that was granted by the Grantors pursuant to the Agreement.

WHEREAS, in reliance on the Grantors representations and warranties made herein, the Administrative Agent seeks to make a record of the Administrative Agent's release of any security interest in the Patent that was granted by the Grantors pursuant to the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, the Administrative Agent hereby releases and discharges, as of December ____, 2010, any security interest in the Patent that was granted by the Grantors pursuant to the Agreement.

DB1/66114485.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative

Agent

Name: Christopher Godfrey

Title: Senior Vice President

Acknowledged and Agreed:

ICON HEALTH & FITNESS, INC. HF HOLDINGS, INC. UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL SERVICES ICON INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC. ICON IP, INC. FREE MOTION FITNESS, INC. 510152 N.B. LTD. ICON DU CANADA INC.

Name: Everett Smith, JR.

Title:

Icon Release of 2010 Patent Filing (Revolving Facility)

SCHEDULE A

<u>Patent</u>

Patent No. 5468205

PATENT REEL: 025454 FRAME: 0339

RECORDED: 12/09/2010